
ENROLLED HOUSE 
BILL NO. 3268 By: Harrison of the House 
 
    and 
 
  Rabon of the Senate 
 
 
 
 
 
 

An Act relating to public safety; amending 47 O.S. 
2001, Section 11-1402, as last amended by Section 17, 
Chapter 418, O.S.L. 2004 (47 O.S. Supp. 2007, Section 
11-1402), which relates to enforcement of laws on 
turnpikes; authorizing the Department of Wildlife 
Conservation to enter into written agreements for 
certain law enforcement duties on turnpikes; 
providing time limitation for making certain request; 
designating responsibility of costs to the Department 
of Wildlife Conservation making request; and 
providing an effective date. 

 
 
 
 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 2001, Section 11-1402, as 
last amended by Section 17, Chapter 418, O.S.L. 2004 (47 O.S. Supp. 
2007, Section 11-1402), is amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 11-1402.  A.  Except as otherwise provided herein in 

this section, enforcement of both traffic laws and the general laws 
of the State of Oklahoma on the turnpikes shall be the exclusive 
authority of the Department of Public Safety, and the cost thereof 
shall be borne by the Oklahoma Transportation Turnpike Authority.  
Provided that the Authority shall be liable only for such costs as 
may be agreed to by it under contract or agreement with the 
Commissioner of Public Safety. 

 
B.  Upon a written request by the Department of Wildlife 

Conservation to the Commissioner of Public Safety, the Department of 
Public Safety, upon the approval of the Commissioner of Public 
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Safety, may enter into a written agreement with the Department of 
Wildlife Conservation permitting the Department of Wildlife 
Conservation to perform on the turnpikes of this state those law 
enforcement duties specified in the agreement.  The request by the 
Department of Wildlife Conservation must be acted upon by the 
Commissioner within sixty (60) days of receiving such request.  The 
costs of performing those law enforcement duties shall be the 
responsibility of the Department of Wildlife Conservation and no 
costs shall be the responsibility of the Oklahoma Turnpike Authority 
or the Department of Public Safety. 

 
C.  On the turnpikes, the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation 

shall have the authority to investigate and enforce all laws 
relating to any crime listed as an exception to the definition of 
“nonviolent offense” as set forth in Section 571 of Title 57 of the 
Oklahoma Statutes. 

 
SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2008. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 22nd day of May, 2008. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Passed the Senate the 23rd day of May, 2008. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 


